#### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 1996 No. 2235

# The Deregulation (Slaughterhouses Act 1974 and Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980) Order 1996

## **PART III**

## SLAUGHTER OF ANIMALS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1980

## Repeal of slaughterhouse registration under section 4

**6.** Section 4 of the Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980 (requirement for registration in respect of private slaughterhouses) shall cease to have effect.

## Repeal of powers to make byelaws about slaughterhouses

7. Section 8 of the Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980 (which enables a local authority to make byelaws for securing that slaughterhouses are kept in a clean and sanitary condition and properly managed) shall cease to have effect.

## Amendment of definition of "slaughterhouse"

**8.** In section 22 of the Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980 (interpretation), in the definition of "slaughterhouse", after "intended" there shall be inserted the words "for sale".

### Consequential amendments

- **9.**—(1) In section 1 of the Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980 (provision of public slaughterhouses), for "sections 3 and 8" there shall be substituted "section 3".
- (2) In section 2(1) of the Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980 (acquisition of land for purposes relating to slaughterhouses), for ", 3, 4, 5 or 8" there shall be substituted "or 3".
  - (3) In section 14 of the Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980 (powers of entry)—
    - (a) in subsection (1), the words "Subject to section 13(4) of this Act," shall be omitted; and
    - (b) after subsection (4) there shall be added—
      - "(5) Nothing in this section shall authorise any person, except with the permission of the local authority under the Animal Health Act 1981(1), to enter any premises which for the time being are, or are comprised in, an infected place within the meaning of that Act.".
- (4) In section 19A of the Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980 (codes of practice) in each of subsections (1)(a)(i) and (7)(a), for "any of sections 9, 13" there shall be substituted "sections 9".
- (5) In section 35(4)(c) of the Food Safety Act 1990 (punishment of offences) for the words "that Act" there shall be substituted "the Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.